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CASE  

# 

DATE 

& TIME 

LOCATION DESCRIPTION FACTUAL CIRCUMSTANCES ARRESTEE 

(If applicable) 

19-

03603 

04/11/19 

0052 

101 / Whipple 

Redwood City 

11364 HS – 

Controlled 

Substance 

Paraphernalia 

Subject was cited and released on a 

promise to appear for possession of 

drug paraphernalia. 

Blaine, Nicholas Donald 

Age 38 

Of San Mateo 

19-

03604 

04/11/19 

0057 

Harbor Blvd / 

Industrial Rd 

Belmont 

23152(A) VC – 

DUI –

Alcohol/Drugs 

 

23152(B) VC – 

DUI – Alcohol 

0.08% 

Deputy made contact with a female 

asleep in the driver’s seat of a vehicle. 

She displayed objective signs and 

symptoms of being under the influence 

of alcohol. She was arrested and 

transported to First Chance where she 

was cited on a promise to appear. 

Rodriguez Albino, Yazmari 

Age 39 

Of San Jose 

19-

03609 

04/11/19 

0807 

2900 block of 

Woodside Rd 

Woodside 

14601.1(A) VC – 

Drive With 

Suspended License 

 

Subject was cited and released on a 

promise to appear for driving with a 

suspended license. 

Zelaya, Brian 

Age 21 

Of Redwood City 



  

 

19-

03628 

04/11/19 

1640 

900 block of 

Laurel St 

San Carlos 

Suspicious 

Circumstances 

Deputies were dispatched on a report of 

a possible residential burglary in 

progress. Upon arrival, deputies 

checked the perimeter and were unable 

to locate any signs of forced entry or 

possible suspects. A report was taken 

for informational purposes. 

 

19-

03632 

03/01/19-

04/11/19 

Unknown 

700 block of 

Barron Av 

Unincorporated 

San Mateo Co 

530 PC – 

Personate to Get 

Money 

Deputy was dispatched on a report of 

past identity theft. Unknown suspect(s) 

used the victim’s cellular account to 

purchase a cell phone and add a line to 

the account. The total loss was 

approximately $760. There are no 

leads. 

 

19-

03638 

04/11/19 

1300 

600 block of Elm 

St 

San Carlos 

532(A) PC – False 

Pretenses 

Deputy was dispatched on a report of 

an online scam. Unknown suspects 

convinced the victim to send three 

checks totaling approximately $28,500 

to them with the expectation the victim 

would be paid $700,000 in return. The 

victim never received the sum and was 

unable to reverse the checks. There are 

no leads. 

 

19-

03639 

04/11/19 

2200-2315 

1600 block of 

Industrial Rd 

San Carlos 

460(b) PC – 

Burglary 

Deputy was dispatched on a report of a 

vehicle burglary. Unknown suspect(s) 

shattered the rear left passenger 

window of the victim’s vehicle and stole 

a backpack containing miscellaneous 

items. The total loss was approximately 

$100. 

 



  

 

19-

03640 

04/11/19 

2330 

El Camino Real / 

Greenwood Av 

San Carlos 

23152(A) VC – 

DUI – 

Alcohol/Drugs 

Deputy performed a traffic stop after 

observing a vehicle traveling at a high 

rate of speed. Upon contact with the 

driver, he displayed objective signs and 

symptoms of being under the influence 

of alcohol. He was arrested and 

transported to First Chance where he 

was cited on a promise to appear. 

Surdutovich, Anatoliy A 

Age 48 

Of Redwood City 

19-

03643 

04/12/19 

0250 

1100 block of 

San Carlos Av 

San Carlos 

23152(A) VC – 

DUI – 

Alcohol/Drugs 

 

23152(B) VC – 

DUI – Alcohol 

0.08% 

 

12500(A) VC – 

Drive Without 

License 

Deputy performed a traffic stop after 

observing a vehicle driving erratically 

and at a high rate of speed. Upon 

contact, a records check revealed the 

driver’s license was expired. While 

speaking to the driver, the deputy could 

smell an odor of alcohol coming from 

inside the vehicle. The driver was 

determined to be under the influence of 

alcohol. He was arrested and booked 

into the SMC Jail. 

Dittmer, Paul David 

Age 39 

Of San Carlos 

19-

03645 

04/12/19 

0249 

Park N Ride 

Woodside 

22210 PC – 

Possess Billy Club 

While conducting passing checks, 

deputy made contact with a subject 

asleep in a vehicle. A records check 

revealed the subject was on probation 

with search terms. He was found to be 

in possession of a club. He was cited 

and released on a promise to appear. 

Lopez Preciado, Daniel 

Isaac 

Age 28 

Of Menlo Park 

19-

03649 

04/03/19-

04/11/19 

0600-1530 

800 block of Old 

County Rd 

San Carlos 

488 PC – Petty 

Theft 

Deputy was dispatched on a report of 

past theft. Unknown suspect(s) stole the 

rear license plate of the victim’s 

company vehicle. The plate was entered 

into the Stolen Vehicle System. There 

are no leads. 

 



  

 

19-

03657 

04/12/19 

Unknown 

1600 block of 

San Carlos Av 

San Carlos 

594(b)(2)(A) PC – 

Graffiti 

While on patrol, deputy observed a city 

electrical box that had been vandalized 

by graffiti. The report was forwarded 

to Public Works for removal. 

 

19-

03658 

04/11/19-

04/12/19 

1900-1030 

400 block of 

Laurel St 

San Carlos 

General 

Information 

Deputies were dispatched on a report of 

past harassment. Advice was given to 

both parties and a report was taken for 

informational purposes. 

 

19-

03663 

04/12/19 

1415 

Holly St / 

Skyway Rd 

San Carlos 

21510(a) PC – 

Possess 

Switchblade Knife 

 

Misdemeanor 

Warrant Arrest 

Deputy performed a traffic stop. A 

records check of the passenger revealed 

he had an active misdemeanor warrant 

out of the Santa Clara County Sheriff’s 

Office. He was arrested and 

transported to the SMC Jail. The driver 

was found to be in possession of a 

switchblade knife. He was cited and 

released on a promise to appear. 

Amaya, Francisco 

Age 24 

Of San Jose 

(Misdemeanor Warrant) 

 

Padilla Navarro, Jose 

Alfredo 

Age 31 

Of Gilroy 

(21510(a) PC) 

19-

03664 

04/12/19 

1430 

Broadway St / 

Charter St 

Redwood City 

11377(A) HS – 

Possess Controlled 

Substance 

Deputy performed a traffic stop on a 

bicyclist. A records check of the subject 

confirmed he was on probation with 

search terms. He was found to be in 

possession of a controlled substance. He 

was cited and released on a promise to 

appear. 

Villa, Adolfo 

Age 42 

Of Redwood City 

19-

03667 

04/12/19 

1451 

Hall St / Old 

County Rd 

San Carlos 

14601.1(A) VC – 

Drive With 

Suspended License 

Subject was cited and released on a 

promise to appear for driving with a 

suspended license. 

Arena, Ellen Marie 

Age 54 

Of Redwood City 

19-

03673 

04/12/19 

1800-1850 

400 block of 

Edmonds Rd 

Redwood City 

Missing Adult 

 

Returned 

Deputy took a report of a missing male 

adult. He was entered into the Missing 

Person System. Deputies later located 

the male and he was removed from the 

database. 

 

19-

03679 

04/12/19 

2233 

El Camino Real / 

Oak Av 

Redwood City 

14601.2(A) VC – 

Drive With 

Suspended License 

Subject was cited and released on a 

promise to appear for driving with a 

suspended license. 

Avila Gallegos, Jose 

Age 26 

Of San Jose 



  

 

19-

03681 

04/12/19 

2253 

El Camino Real / 

Oakwood Dr 

Redwood City 

Misdemeanor 

Warrant Arrest 

Subject was cited and released on a 

promise to appear for an active 

misdemeanor warrant with the San 

Pablo Police Department. 

Collins, Rene 

Age 53 

Of San Pablo 

19-

03682 

04/12/19 

2321 

El Camino Real / 

Whipple Av 

Redwood City 

14601.1(A) VC – 

Drive With 

Suspended License 

Subject was cited and released on a 

promise to appear for driving with a 

suspended license. 

Kowalczyk, Gerald John 

Age 54 

Of San Carlos 

19-

03687 

04/12/19 

2346 

100 block of 

Stadler Rd 

Woodside 

Missing Adult 

 

Returned 

Deputy took a report of a missing adult 

male. He was entered into the Missing 

Person System. He was later located by 

deputies and removed from the 

database. 

 

 


