

## SHERIFF'S OFFICE

## **A TRADITION OF SERVICE SINCE 1856**

Carlos G. Bolanos Sheriff

Information on selected incidents and arrests are taken from initial Sheriff's Office case reports. Not all incidents are listed due to investigative restrictions and victim privacy rights.

CASE	DATE	LOCATION	DESCRIPTION	FACTUAL CIRCUMSTANCES	ARRESTEE
#	& TIME				(If applicable)
19-	04/11/19	101 / Whipple	11364 HS –	Subject was cited and released on a	Blaine, Nicholas Donald
03603	0052	Redwood City	Controlled	promise to appear for possession of	Age 38
			Substance	drug paraphernalia.	Of San Mateo
			Paraphernalia		
19-	04/11/19	Harbor Blvd /	23152(A) VC -	Deputy made contact with a female	Rodriguez Albino, Yazmari
03604	0057	Industrial Rd	DUI –	asleep in the driver's seat of a vehicle.	Age 39
		Belmont	Alcohol/Drugs	She displayed objective signs and	Of San Jose
				symptoms of being under the influence	
			23152(B) VC -	of alcohol. She was arrested and	
			DUI – Alcohol	transported to First Chance where she	
			0.08%	was cited on a promise to appear.	
19-	04/11/19	2900 block of	14601.1(A) VC -	Subject was cited and released on a	Zelaya, Brian
03609	0807	Woodside Rd	<b>Drive With</b>	promise to appear for driving with a	Age 21
		Woodside	<b>Suspended License</b>	suspended license.	Of Redwood City

19-	04/11/19	900 block of	Suspicious	Deputies were dispatched on a report of	
03628	1640	Laurel St	Circumstances	a possible residential burglary in	
		San Carlos		progress. Upon arrival, deputies	
				checked the perimeter and were unable	
				to locate any signs of forced entry or	
				possible suspects. A report was taken	
				for informational purposes.	
19-	03/01/19-	700 block of	530 PC -	Deputy was dispatched on a report of	
03632	04/11/19	Barron Av	Personate to Get	past identity theft. Unknown suspect(s)	
	Unknown	Unincorporated	Money	used the victim's cellular account to	
		San Mateo Co		purchase a cell phone and add a line to	
				the account. The total loss was	
				approximately \$760. There are no	
				leads.	
19-	04/11/19	600 block of Elm	<b>532(A) PC – False</b>	Deputy was dispatched on a report of	
03638	1300	St	Pretenses	an online scam. Unknown suspects	
		San Carlos		convinced the victim to send three	
				checks totaling approximately \$28,500	
				to them with the expectation the victim	
				would be paid \$700,000 in return. The	
				victim never received the sum and was	
				unable to reverse the checks. There are	
				no leads.	
19-	04/11/19	1600 block of	460(b) PC –	Deputy was dispatched on a report of a	
03639	2200-2315	Industrial Rd	Burglary	vehicle burglary. Unknown suspect(s)	
		San Carlos		shattered the rear left passenger	
				window of the victim's vehicle and stole	
				a backpack containing miscellaneous	
				items. The total loss was approximately	
				<b>\$100.</b>	

19-	04/11/19	El Camino Real /	23152(A) VC –	Deputy performed a traffic stop after	Surdutovich, Anatoliy A
03640	2330	Greenwood Av	DUI –	observing a vehicle traveling at a high	<b>Age 48</b>
		San Carlos	Alcohol/Drugs	rate of speed. Upon contact with the	Of Redwood City
				driver, he displayed objective signs and	
				symptoms of being under the influence	
				of alcohol. He was arrested and	
				transported to First Chance where he	
				was cited on a promise to appear.	
19-	04/12/19	1100 block of	23152(A) VC -	Deputy performed a traffic stop after	Dittmer, Paul David
03643	0250	San Carlos Av	DUI –	observing a vehicle driving erratically	<b>Age 39</b>
		San Carlos	Alcohol/Drugs	and at a high rate of speed. Upon	Of San Carlos
				contact, a records check revealed the	
			23152(B) VC –	driver's license was expired. While	
			DUI – Alcohol	speaking to the driver, the deputy could	
			0.08%	smell an odor of alcohol coming from	
				inside the vehicle. The driver was	
			12500(A) VC -	determined to be under the influence of	
			Drive Without	alcohol. He was arrested and booked	
			License	into the SMC Jail.	
19-	04/12/19	Park N Ride	22210 PC –	While conducting passing checks,	Lopez Preciado, Daniel
03645	0249	Woodside	Possess Billy Club	deputy made contact with a subject	Isaac
				asleep in a vehicle. A records check	<b>Age 28</b>
				revealed the subject was on probation	Of Menlo Park
				with search terms. He was found to be	
				in possession of a club. He was cited	
				and released on a promise to appear.	
19-	04/03/19-	800 block of Old	488 PC – Petty	Deputy was dispatched on a report of	
03649	04/11/19	County Rd	Theft	past theft. Unknown suspect(s) stole the	
	0600-1530	San Carlos		rear license plate of the victim's	
				company vehicle. The plate was entered	
				into the Stolen Vehicle System. There	
				are no leads.	

19-	04/12/19	1600 block of	594(b)(2)(A) PC -	While on patrol, deputy observed a city	
03657	Unknown	San Carlos Av	Graffiti	electrical box that had been vandalized	
00007		San Carlos	Giunni	by graffiti. The report was forwarded	
				to Public Works for removal.	
19-	04/11/19-	400 block of	General	Deputies were dispatched on a report of	
03658	04/12/19	Laurel St	Information	past harassment. Advice was given to	
03030	1900-1030	San Carlos	Imormation	both parties and a report was taken for	
	1700-1030	San Carlos		informational purposes.	
19-	04/12/19	Holly St /	21510(a) PC -	Deputy performed a traffic stop. A	Amaya, Francisco
03663	1415	Skyway Rd	Possess	records check of the passenger revealed	Age 24
03003	1415	San Carlos	Switchblade Knife	he had an active misdemeanor warrant	Of San Jose
		San Carios	Switchblade Killie	out of the Santa Clara County Sheriff's	(Misdemeanor Warrant)
			Misdemeanor	Office. He was arrested and	(Misuemeanor Warram)
			Warrant Arrest	transported to the SMC Jail. The driver	Padilla Navarro, Jose
			Wallant Allest	was found to be in possession of a	Alfredo
				switchblade knife. He was cited and	Age 31
				released on a promise to appear.	Of Gilroy
				released on a promise to appear.	(21510(a) PC)
19-	04/12/19	Broadway St /	11377(A) HS –	Deputy performed a traffic stop on a	Villa, Adolfo
03664	1430	Charter St	Possess Controlled	bicyclist. A records check of the subject	Age 42
03004	1430	Redwood City	Substance	confirmed he was on probation with	Of Redwood City
		Redwood City	Substance	search terms. He was found to be in	Of Redwood City
				possession of a controlled substance. He	
				was cited and released on a promise to	
				_	
19-	04/12/19	Hall St / Old	14601.1(A) VC -	appear. Subject was cited and released on a	Arono Ellon Morio
03667	1451	County Rd	Drive With	promise to appear for driving with a	Arena, Ellen Marie Age 54
03007	1431	San Carlos	Suspended License	suspended license.	Of Redwood City
19-	04/12/19	400 block of	Missing Adult	Deputy took a report of a missing male	Of Kedwood City
03673	1800-1850	Edmonds Rd	wiissing Auuit	adult. He was entered into the Missing	
03073	1000-1030	Redwood City	Returned	Person System. Deputies later located	
		Reuwood City	<b>NCLUI IICU</b>	the male and he was removed from the	
				database.	
19-	04/12/19	El Camino Real /	14601.2(A) VC -	Subject was cited and released on a	Avila Gallegos, Jose
03679	2233	Oak Av	Drive With	promise to appear for driving with a	Avna Ganegos, Jose Age 26
03013	2233	Redwood City	Suspended License	suspended license.	Of San Jose
	1	Keuwoou City	Buspended License	suspenueu neense.	Oi Sail Juse

19-	04/12/19	El Camino Real /	Misdemeanor	Subject was cited and released on a	Collins, Rene
03681	2253	Oakwood Dr	Warrant Arrest	promise to appear for an active	Age 53
		Redwood City		misdemeanor warrant with the San	Of San Pablo
				Pablo Police Department.	
19-	04/12/19	El Camino Real /	14601.1(A) VC -	Subject was cited and released on a	Kowalczyk, Gerald John
03682	2321	Whipple Av	<b>Drive With</b>	promise to appear for driving with a	Age 54
		Redwood City	Suspended License	suspended license.	Of San Carlos
19-	04/12/19	100 block of	Missing Adult	Deputy took a report of a missing adult	
03687	2346	Stadler Rd		male. He was entered into the Missing	
		Woodside	Returned	Person System. He was later located by	
				deputies and removed from the	
				database.	